

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 15-1385 (and consolidated case Nos. 15-1392, 15-1490, 15-1491, 15-1494)

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Actions of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**PROOF BRIEF OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

Seth L. Johnson
David S. Baron
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036-2212
(202) 667-4500
sjohnson@earthjustice.org
dbaron@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for American Lung Association,
Sierra Club, Natural Resources Defense
Council, and Physicians for Social
Responsibility*

DATED: August 17, 2016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>		
MURRAY ENERGY)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 15-1385
)	(consolidated with Nos. 15-1392,
)	15-1490, 15-1491, 15-1494)
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	
<hr/>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA LAWFULLY AND RATIONALLY FOUND THAT THE 2008 OZONE STANDARDS WERE LESS PROTECTIVE THAN REQUISITE.	6
A. The Record Overwhelmingly Supports a Health Standard at Least as Protective as the One EPA Established.	7
B. EPA Had to Establish a New Welfare Standard.	14
II. HEALTH- AND WELFARE-PROTECTIVE NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS MUST BE SET BASED SOLELY ON THE HEALTH AND WELFARE EFFECTS OF POLLUTANTS IN THE AMBIENT AIR.....	15
A. The Act Bars EPA from Considering Background Air Pollution Levels and the Non-Air Impacts of Mitigating Air Pollution When It Sets Standards.....	16
B. Petitioners Are Recycling Old Arguments About Costs and Nondelegation That the Supreme Court Rejected in <i>Whitman</i>	28
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Lung Association v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 15, 17, 18
<i>American Trucking Associations v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 20, 32
<i>American Trucking Associations v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	22
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Lead Industries Association v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15, 23
* <i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5-8, 11, 15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (<i>en banc</i>)	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4, 5, 15, 17
<i>South Coast Air Quality Management District v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Union Electric Company v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	16, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

United States v. Old Dominion Boat Club,
630 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....22

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

* *Whitman v. American Trucking Associations*,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 4, 15, 16, 20, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 33

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7426.....19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7506a19

42 U.S.C. § 7509a(a).....19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7509a(b)19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(h)19

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(j)19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7511c19

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)19

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

80 FR 49,970 (Aug. 18, 2015).....27

80 FR 63,429 (Oct. 20, 2015)27

80 FR 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)10, 12, 13
